allocated to the assets acquired, both tangible and intangible, and liabilities that we assumed based upon fair values.
Any excess in the purchase price over the fair values of assets and liabilities is recorded as goodwill, which does not
require amortization, but is periodically evaluated for impairments. As of the date of this filing, the purchase price
allocation is preliminary and subject to change based upon the results of valuation procedures required for certain
intangible assets acquired. The following unaudited pro forma financial statements reflect our best estimates of the
allocations based upon all available information.

The unaudited pro forma financial information is not necessarily indicative of the financial condition or results of
operations that we would have achieved had the acquisition occurred on the dates referred to above. In addition,
unaudited pro forma operating information is not necessarily indicative of the results of operations that we may
achieve during the year ended December 31, 2006.

F-17

Edgar Filing: INNOVA HOLDINGS - Form 8-K/A

22

Innova Holdings, Inc.
Pro Forma Balance Sheet
March 31, 2006
(Unaudited)

Innova
Historical

CoroWare
Historical Adjustments Notes

Pro
Forma

Assets
Cash $ 30,157 $ 157,674 $ 187,831
Accounts receivable 38,217 102,155 140,372
Inventory 39,072 -- 39,072
Total current assets 107,446 259,829 367,275
Property 116,604 35,934 (3,061) (a) 149,477
Intangible assets -- -- 623,305 (a) 623,305
Other assets 346,285 598 346,883

$ 570,335 $ 296,361 $ 1,486,940
Liabilities and Capital

Other current liabilities $ 3,299,115 $ 310,205 100,000 (b) $ 3,709,320
Current debt maturities 67,382 -- 67,382
Derivative liabilities 31,800 -- 31,800
Total current liabilities 3,398,297 310,205 3,808,502
Long-term debt 921,718 -- 921,718
Stockholders’ deficit (3,749,680) (13,844) 520,244 (b) (3,243,280)

$ 570,335 $ 296,361 $ 1,486,940

Notes to pro forma balance sheet:

(a)These adjustments represent adjustments to the net tangible assets of CoroWare acquired had the acquisition
occurred on March 31, 2006. The following table reflects the preliminary allocation of our purchase price:

Fair Values Preliminary
Assets/liabilities Allocation

Current assets $ 259,829 $ 259,829
Property and other assets (i) 36,532 33,471
Intangible assets:
Customer lists (i) 512,300 469,380
Employment contracts (i) 168,000 153,925
Current liabilities (310,205) (310,205)
Fair value of consideration $ 606,400

(i)For purposes of this allocation, the fair values of long-lived assets were reduced by the excess of the fair value of
net assets acquired over the fair value of the consideration on a relative fair value basis.

(ii)The allocation is preliminary and subject to change for the final allocation of the purchase price to the intangible
assets.

(b)These adjustments represent the guaranteed purchase price consisting of (i) $100,000 in cash, (ii) 5,000,000 shares
of common stock with a fair value of $180,000 and (iii) stock options valued at $356,400, using the
Black-Scholes-Merton valuation technique. The contingent elements of the purchase price are not included in the
allocation. The fair value of the common stock issued was based in all instances on the average trading prices for a
period before and after the purchase.

Edgar Filing: INNOVA HOLDINGS - Form 8-K/A

23

F-18

Edgar Filing: INNOVA HOLDINGS - Form 8-K/A

24

Innova Holdings, Inc.
Pro Forma Statement of Operations
Three-months ended March 31, 2006
(Unaudited)

Innova
Historical

CoroWare
Historical Adjustments Notes

Pro
Forma

Revenues $ 136,490 $ 571,833 $ 708,323
Operating costs:
Cost of revenues 107,690 389,624 497,314
Selling and administrative 942,909 209,557 14,000 (b) 1,166,466
Other operating costs 101,448 43,075 (22) (c) 144,501
Amortization -- -- 50,203 (d) 50,203

(1,015,557) (70,423) (1,150,161)

Other income (expense) (100,774) (3,387) (104,161)
Net loss ($ 1,116,331) ($ 73,810) ($1,254,322)

Net loss per common share ($ 0.00) (e) ($ 0.00)
Weighted average shares 519,917,518 5,000,000 (e) 524,917,518

Notes to pro forma Statement of Operations:

(a)The pro forma statement of operations, above, gives effect to the purchase of CoroWare as if it had occurred on
January 1, 2006. Had the purchase occurred on that date, the preliminary allocation of the purchase price would
have been as follows:

Fair Values Preliminary
Assets/liabilities Allocation

Current assets $ 159,188 $ 159,188
Property and other assets (i) 25,786 25,337
Intangible assets:
Customer lists (i, ii) 512,300 503,392
Employment contracts (i, ii) 168,000 165,079
Current liabilities (246,596) (246,596)
Fair value of consideration $ 606,400

[…]

(b)This pro forma adjustment represents the incremental increase in contractual compensation that would be paid to
officers of CoroWare, pursuant to employment contracts.

(c)This pro forma adjustment represents the reduction in depreciation expense resulting from the adjustment referred
to in (a)(i), above.

(d)This pro forma adjustment represents the amortization of the intangible assets acquired in the acquisition.
Customer lists are subject to three-year amortization using the straight-line method. Employment contracts are
subject to five-year amortization using the straight-line method. Amortization expense for customer lists and
employment contracts amounts to $41,949 and $8,254, respectively, for the three months ended March 31, 2006.

Edgar Filing: INNOVA HOLDINGS - Form 8-K/A

25

(e)This pro forma adjustment represents the issuance of common stock in connection with the purchase of CoroWare.
Common stock equivalents are anti-dilutive and, therefore, excluded.

F-19

Edgar Filing: INNOVA HOLDINGS - Form 8-K/A

26

Innova Holdings, Inc.
Pro Forma Statement of Operations
Year ended December 31, 2005
(Unaudited)

Innova
Historical

CoroWare
Historical Adjustments Notes

Pro
Forma

Revenues $ -- $ 1,278,618 $ 1,278,618
Operating costs:
Cost of revenues -- 1,078,481 1,078,481
Selling and administrative 857,515 218,572 100,000 (b) 1,176,087
Other operating costs 900,758 52,202 (359) (c) 952,601
Amortization -- -- 182,651 (d) 182,651

(1,758,273) ( 70,637) (2,111,202)

Other income (expense) (122,852) 9,581 (e) (113,271)
Net loss $ (1,881,125) ($ 61,056) ($2,224,473)

Net loss per common share $ (0.00) (f) $ (0.01)
Weighted average shares 430,119,706 5,000,000 (f) 435,119,706

(a)The pro forma statement of operations, above, gives effect to the purchase of CoroWare as if it had occurred on
January 1, 2005. Had the purchase occurred on that date, the preliminary allocation of the purchase price would
have been as follows:

Fair Values Preliminary
Assets/liabilities Allocation

Current assets $ 99,887 $ 99,887
Property and other assets (i) 16,886 15,092
Intangible assets:
Customer lists (i,ii) 512,300 457,862
Employment contracts (i,ii) 168,000 150,148
Current liabilities (116,589) (116,589)
Fair value of consideration $ 606,400

(i)For purposes of this allocation, the fair values of long-lived assets were reduced by the excess of the fair value of